

No. 19-1134

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LONNY E. BALEY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, PACIFIC COAST
FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF OREGON WATER RESOURCES
CONGRESS, NATIONAL WATER RESOURCES
ASSOCIATION, FAMILY FARM ALLIANCE, IDAHO
WATER USERS ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON
STATE WATER RESOURCES ASSOCIATION,
IRRIGATION & ELECTRICAL DISTRICTS
ASSOCIATION OF ARIZONA, AGRIBUSINESS
& WATER COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, AND
YUMA COUNTY AGRICULTURE WATER
COALITION, ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RACHEL C. LEE
Counsel of Record
DAVID E. FILIPPI
MERISSA A. MOELLER
KIRK B. MAAG
STOEL RIVES LLP
760 SW Ninth Avenue
Suite 3000
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 224-3380
rachel.lee@stoel.com

STEVEN L. SHROPSHIRE
CAYLIN J. BARTER
JORDAN RAMIS PC
360 SW Bond Street, #510
Bend, OR 97702

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Oregon Water Resources Congress
[Additional Amici And Counsel Listed In Signature Block]

April 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Directly Conflicts with This Court’s Longstanding Precedents Deferring to State Adjudication and Administration of Water Rights, Eliminating the Predictability and Certainty upon Which All Water Users Rely	9
A. The Decision Directly Contradicts the McCarran Amendment and This Court’s Precedent in <i>Cappaert</i> and <i>Colorado River</i> , Producing Irreconcilable Decisions by State and Federal Courts	12
B. The Decision Allows Federal Agencies to Determine the Existence, Scope, and Priority of Federal Reserved Water Rights in Isolation, Depriving Other Water Users of Due Process, Finality, and Certainty ...	16
C. The Decision Allows Federal Agencies to Enforce Their Own Water Rights, Undermining the Basic Rules of Prior Appropriation and State Water Right Administration	18
II. The Decision Threatens Water Supplies for Irrigated Agriculture Across the West	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Decision Frustrates Long-Term Water Resources Planning Efforts, Further Threatening Water Security in the West.....	22
A. The Decision Creates New Uncertainty Around the Respective Roles of State and Federal Water Resource Managers, Undermining Collaborative Planning Efforts	23
B. The Decision Threatens Irrigated Agriculture in the West and Food Security Across the Nation	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	14
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	10
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983)	13, 16, 24
<i>Atchison v. Peterson</i> , 87 U.S. 507 (1874)	10
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 619 (2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	17
<i>Cal. Or. Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935)	10
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	9, 24
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	6, 7, 12, 13, 14
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	17
<i>Pac. Live Stock Co. v. Lewis</i> , 241 U.S. 440 (1916)	17
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>United States v. District Court for Eagle County</i> , 401 U.S. 520 (1971)	9
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	6
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	6
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531–1544	22
28 U.S.C. § 1345	12
28 U.S.C. § 1362	12
43 U.S.C. § 666(a).....	7, 12, 20
Or. Rev. Stat. § 536.037(1)(c)	18
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 539.005–.240	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 540.030.....	18
Or. Rev. Stat. § 540.045(1)	18
Or. Rev. Stat. § 540.045(1)(a).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
REGULATIONS	
Or. Admin. R. 137-004-0080	19
Or. Admin. R. 690-250-0020	19
Or. Admin. R. 690-250-0100	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David H. Getches, <i>Water Law in a Nutshell</i> 103–04 (3d ed. 1997)	18
Heather Cooley et al., Pacific Institute, <i>Impacts of California’s Ongoing Drought: Agriculture</i> 5 (Aug. 2015), https://pacinst.org/wp-content/ uploads/2015/08/ImpactsOnCaliforniaDrought- Ag-1.pdf	25
John E. Thorson et al., <i>Dividing Western Waters: A Century of Adjudicating Rivers and Streams, Part II</i> , 9 U. Denv. Water L. Rev. 299 (2006)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Oregon Water Resources Department, Oregon’s 2017 Integrated Water Resources Strategy (2017), https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDPublications/ 2017_IWRS_Final.pdf	22, 23
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, Reserved Water Rights for Federal and Indian Reservations: A Growing Controversy in Need of Resolution 9 (1978)	21
